Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

1536921

Name of Company

Abelglass Co (Thornton) Limited

11w

Kevin Lucas, 32 Stamford Street, Altnncham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY

the Ilqu1dator$é) of the company attach a copy of my/)a/r Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 24/06/2015 to 23/06/2016

Signed W Date 14 (.,K (Uo
/

Lucas Johnson Limited
32 Stamford Street
Altnncham

LT

Ref B1502 (KLIWT/AY

25/08/2016 #185

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




ABELGLASS CO (THORNTON) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator's Fifth Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
For the pericd from 24 June 2015 to 23 June 2016




ABELGLASS CO (THORNTON) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 JUNE 2015 TO 23 JUNE 2016

CONTENTS

1. Statutory Information

2. introduction

3. Progress of the Liguidation |

4, Receipts and Payments Account

S. Liquidator's Remuneration and Disbursements

6. Liguidator’s Expenses

7. Other Matters and Information To Assist Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account Appendix 1
SIP 9 Time Analysis and Category 2 disbursements Appendix 2

Liquidator’s charge out rates and disbursements charging policy Appendix 3




ABELGLASS CO (THORNTON) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 JUNE 2015 TO 23 JUNE 2016

1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Winding Up Resolution 24 June 2011

Name of Liquidator Kevin Lucas of Lucas Johnson Limited, 32 Stamford Street,

Altrincham, WA14 1EY

Date of appointment 24 June 2011

Company name Abelglass Co (Thornton) Limited (“the Company”}

Trading styles nfa

Registered number 01536921

Registered office 32 Stamford Street, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY

2, INTRODUCTION

21 A resolution to wind up the above Company was passed on 24 June 2011, when Kevin Lucas

22

23

31

32

41

and Philip Wood were appainted lomt Liguidators At the time of being appointed both Philip
Wood and Kewin Lucas were part of Barringtons Corporate Recovery (NW) LLP {“BCR"}), who
dealt with the adminustration of the Liguidation

Following the departure of Kevin Lucas from BCR, the file was transferred to Lucas Johnson
Lmited A Block Transfer Order, dated 10 January 2012, removed Philip Wood as Joint
Liquidator with effect from 31 December 2011 Since this date, Kevin Lucas has been the sole
Liquidator

This 1s the fifth annual progress report to creditors and covers the period from 24 June 2015 to
23 June 2016 and 1s 1ssued pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act (“the Act”) to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

As previously reported there have been no further asset realisations as all assets have been
realised 1n previous reporting periods

Future Realisations

As mentioned above, no further realisations were expected However it has come to the attention
of the Liqusdator that a two foot strip of land west side of Butt Close, Thornton Cleveleys (title
number LAB47820) was still owned by the Company Therefore an offer for the land has been
made 1n the sum of £2,500 plus costs associated with the sale This offer was accepted by the
Liqguidator Myerson Solicitors were instructed to complete the sale A further update will be
provided in the next annual or final progress report whichever may be sooner

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period is attached at Appendix 1




ABELGLASS CO (THORNTON) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 JUNE 2015 TO 23 JUNE 2016

5

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

61

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The basis upon which the Liquidator charges remuneration was agreed by creditors at the
meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the inselvency Act on 23 June 2015 Creditors agreed
that the Liguidator could draw remuneration based on the time spent by the Liguidator and
his staff in attending to matters anising in the Liquidation, plus VAT and dishursements

The Liquidator’s time costs for the period 24 June 2015 to 23 June 2016 are £2,110 and are
shown in more detall in Appendix 2 This represents 12 50 hours at an average hourly, rate of
£168 80 Time has been mainly spent on admimistration and planning and realisation of
assets

The tota! Liguwdator’'s time costs to date are £11,410 which represents 76 40 hours at an
average hourly rate of £149 35

The Liquidator has drawn remuneration of £5,000 in the period of this report

Disbursements incurred by the Liquidator are split into two categories  Category 1
disbursements are items of speafic expenditure that are directly related to the case and are
usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice All such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred Category 2 disbursements are items of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which
are based on a reasonable method of calculation These have been previously approved by
creditors at the meeting of creditors and details of rates can be seen at Appendix 3 Category
2 disbursements incurred are shown at Appendix 2

During the period, Category 2 disbursements in the sum of £630 have been drawn

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9, a schedule of the Liquidator’s
charge out rates and disbursement charging policies 1s shown at Appendix 3

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees” which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor a Liguidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s

set 1s available at hitp //www lucasjohnson co uk/downloads/fee-guides/ Alternatively, if you

require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact the Liguidator’s office accordingly

Under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditar with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors or the permission
of the court, may, where it 1s believed the basis or quantum of remuneration or expenses
charged by the Liquidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate, apply to the
court within 8 weeks of receving this progress report for an order under Rule 4 131, adjusting
the remuneration or expenses

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

The Liguidator did not incur any expenses during the reporting period




ABELGLASS CO {THORNTON) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIQOD FROM 24 JUNE 2015 TO 23 JUNE 2016

7.

71

72

73

74

75

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Outcome for Secured Creditors

As detalled in the Statement of Affawrs there was a floating charge in favour of National
Westminster Bank Plc (“the Bank”), created on 5 June 1998, in the amount of £48,000 A
personal guarantee was provided to the bank by the directors of the Company and the amount
of £49,394 87 was paid to the Bank following the Liguidation under the terms of the guarantee
provided As previously reported the Directors may stand as the secured creditor in the place
of Nat West Bank Plc for the same amount, due to their subrogated nghts, however, as the
secured creditor falled to disclose its security in its proof of debt submitted on 29 July 2011
and In the absence of a relieving order from the directors, the Liquidator should treat the
bank’s security as surrendered and the directors as subrogated to the bank’s claim in the
Liquidation part passu with ordinary unsecured creditors

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

As previously reported, the SoA detailed preferential claims n the sum of £13,695 55 Claims
have been received and agreed In the sum of £12,868 95 There will be nsufficient funds
available to distribute to preferential creditors as the funds realised to date, and any future
recovers will be used or allocated to defraying the cost of the Liquidation

Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Under Section 176A of the Act a hiquidator 1s required to set aside a proportion of the
realisations for unsecured creditors where there 1s a secured creditor who holds a qualifying
floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003  This 1s known as the Prescribed Part

The prescribed part of the company’s net property is calculated as follows

e 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
+  20% of net property thereafter,
s toa maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

However, a hquidator is not required to set aside the prescribed part if

e the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of
distnbuting the prescribed part would be disproporticnate to the benefit, (Section
176A(3)) or

e the ligwdator apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the
court orders that the prowvision shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

As there 1s a qualifying floating charge registered at Companies House dated 17 January 2003,
the Prescribed Part under Section 176A of the Act i1s applicable in this case However, as
mentioned In paragraph 7 1 as there are no longer secured creditor this 1s not applicable in
this case

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors




ABELGLASS CO (THORNTON} LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 JUNE 2015 TO 23 JUNE 2016

76

77

78

79

710

The SoA detalled unsecured creditors of £59,671 80 As at the date of this report, claims
totalling £1,913 have been received from unsecured creditors

There will be insufficient funds available to distribute to unsecured creditors as the funds
realised to date, and any future recoveries will be used or allocated to defraying the cost of the
Ligwdation

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | confirm that | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents

Statement under Rule 4 49E

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors has the nght to make a request
in writing to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in
that progress report If no response 1s received within 14 days any creditor has the right to
apply to court within the subsequent 21 day period to compel the Liquidator to provide the
information

Next Report to Creditors

The next report to creditors will be sent out to creditors following the next anniversary of the
Liguidation or the convening of the final meetings whichever may be sooner

C—

Kevin Lucas
Liquidatog

19 August 2016




APPENDIX 1 — RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
ABELGLASS CO (THORNTON) LIMITED

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 24 JUNE 2015 TO 23 JUNE 2016




Abelglass Co (Thornton) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/06/2015 From 24/06/2011
of Affairs To 23/06/2016 To 23/06/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIt Land and Builldings NIL NIL
10,450 00 Plant & Machinery NiL 12,831 62
28000 Office Equipment NIL 500 00
4,050 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 4,300 00
35000 Stock NIL NIL
14,380 66 Book Debts NiL 15,966 36
111 83 Petty Cash NiL 107
Yell Refund MNIL 149 G0
Bank Interest Gross 302 5136
NIL Franchise Licence Fee NIL NIL
Goodwiil NIL 300
302 33,802 41
COST OF REALISATIONS
specific Bond NIL 14 40
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 6,000 00
Liguidators Fees - BCR NIL 4,780 00
Liquidators Expenses - BCR NIL 34253
Liquidators Fees - Lucas Johnsan Ltd 5,000 00 13,000 00
Liguidators Expenses - Lucas Johnson Ltd 63000 1,430 0C
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 5,031 28
Accountancy Fees NIL 750 00
Lega! Fees {1) NIL 565 50
Bank Charges NIL 500
(5,630 00) (31,918 71)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(8,386 66) Employee Wage Arrears NIL NIL
(5,308 89) Employees Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{48,464 82) Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(77,607 83) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(30,858 61) Pay In lieu of notice claims NIL NIL
{255 65} Directors’ Loan Account NIL NIL
{53,000 00} HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
{398 79) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
{20,357 86) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(32,120 00) Redundancy Ciaims NiL NIL
(736 00) Employees' Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(247,972 62) (5,626.98) 1,883.70
REPRESENTED BY
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 15 August 2016 17 46




Page 2of2

Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

757 70
1,126 00

1,883.70

A S

‘ Kevin Lucas
Liquidator

15 August 2016 17 46




APPENDIX 2 — SIP 9 TIME ANALYSIS AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
ABELGLASS CO (THORNTON) LIMITED

TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 24 JUNE 2015 TO 23 JUNE 2016




G5 L1 9102 1shBny G

F1-L0-G1 UOISIAA

Z jo | abed

PoLL|u}) BIUSWEBINGSIT [RI0L

00 0EF'L

Q00 poueD sead (VoL
Q8 881 00 BLL'T ogeL 4] [+19r 4 05 E or o wnoy |90}
000 000 00D 000 000 000 000 Buipeat
00 051 00 054 004 00 Qoo 000 000 EJUBSY JO UONES| |8y
004 000 000 000 000 oo 000 wigunuioddy vig
Qoo [1.01¢] 00 000 000 oG o 000 suofeBiseau
000 0G0 ogo o r.ogv} 000 00 $40j1pRID
D00 000 000 (] oo 000 000 wiepE Jyeds eseg
£y 021 00086 b 05 L oes e ose [+ v} Bujuueld = uuwipy
{3) o=y Jers voddng S|RUQ}BEC)0I]
Aunoy eBeloay {3} 180D oy fInoK (ejoL P BJURIS|SSY Jojuag J0YID JuBuuny Joupeg UO[3UNS HOM JO UOIRD[JISSRID

9102/90/€Z OL SL0Z/90/PE Woid
sapoy joaloig Juswjuioddy 1sod iy

paywry (uojusoy) o9 sselblagy - Z05a

frewwng 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Aju3z swi}




Z Jo z afied

GG L} 910 1snbny 6L #1-10-G4 UOISIaA

00 0Co [elol
00 0E9 Alsuoyelg pus ebejsog  Alsuanels pue Buiddoaoioyd SLOZMOHLO
Junoluy esoding pue adAy 9w UO[)IRSURIL

JSBU9IU| UE BRY BIF[I0SER AUT 1O LU $1U JO JOPICY 8310 BYI YIM uj Aped 6} Jo LY SI0pjoy B3| o1 o) eiqeded 4o pied sjunowIw PRO

910Z/90/EC OL §10Z/90/FC woid
paywi {uoywoy )} o7 sseibleay - 20518

sjuswasinqgsiqg z Auobajed
Aiewwng 3s09 8 dwl] 6dIS - Anu3a awiy




ot 11 9102 1snbny zZ

¥1-10-G| UOISISA

Zjo | ebed

o0 OEr'L POUI[R|D BJUGLLISINGS|(] [RI0L

000 PoWRI) 804 [RI0)
sCert 6O OLP'LE or 8L oz ¥e G0 §2 ov Sk 08 b INCY [Bi0)
0040 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buperj
€L €0k 00 5ZB we 08 0o wo 000 £)088Y JO LOjBS|BOY
o 000 000 000 000 000 000 Juowyuoddy 814
000 0o 000 goo v} 000 00 suopedpseau)
7% : 18 05 Z5E'T 09zt 0Eo 099 0.5 0o smoipeld
000 ooo 0o 000 0o 000 oQo sJonep Jieds ose)
PS ikl 05 ZET 9 08 gg 08 SZ or el 0l6 08k Buruuetd g uviwpy
{3} ey Juis poddng S[RUG|RRQJOIS
ApncH efwiery {3) 1309 oW}y SINOH [RI0L ¢ SJURIS|SSY lgjuag JeyiQ Jefvuep Joupey UO{JIuUng HIOAA JO UDRRIY|SER|D)

9102/30/61 oL

sapo? pafold waunuioddy 1sod Iy
payirg (uopuioy]) 09 sselbjaqy - 20548

Alewwng 1s09 @ swil 6d|S - Aju3g swig




Z Jo g abed

Op L1 910Z Isnbny ZE 1-10-G1 UOISIaA
00 GEF') ol
00 0E9 Amuoleis pue ebesod  Asuocngls pue BulAdoooloyd GLQZ/BGILD
00 008 013 @ sionpopo 09 Aleuopeig P102/80/92
Junowy ssodind pue adA ] j¥( UojiorsuRl]

210U} UR Sty 0JE{D0sEE ALR JO UL $1Y 10 JOPIOY 2150 BY) YS[UM U} Aund 03 10 LY $16P|0Y 33110 8L 0} 9|quArd 10 pjed sjunowe YO

9102/80/6) 91
pavwin (uosioyl) oo sseibjeqy - z0s1a

sjuswasingsiq z Aobajed
fuewwng 1509 g dwi] 6dIS - Anug awi)




APPENDIX 3 — LUCAS JOHNSON
CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2016

Fee Accrual

The Office Holder Is the general name for the Insolvency Practitioner dealing with the case affairs
\n accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986, the Office Holder shall charge apprapriate fees for
dealing with the case affairs

It is usual practice for the agreement of fees to be sought on the basis of time properly incurred in dealing with the case
However on occasion it 15 necessary to seek agreement of fees as a fixed percentage of assets realised and/or distributtons
made, or indeed a defined fixed fee

The precise basis of how fees are to be incurred will be formally given to creditors prior to agreement being sought

The legal agreement and basis upon which post appointment fees are agreed i1s determined by the relevant category of
creditors, details of which are explained within the respective Independent creditors’ guides to fees

Unless otherwise advised, fees shall be drawn on account from the case funds as and when realisations allow, subject to
agreement

Estimation of Fees

Under the Insolvency Rules 2015, where an Office Holder wishes to seek the agreement of fees on a time costs basis, he 15
required to give creditors full details of not only what he believes such fees to be, but what works shall be done In relation
to those fees

Because it 15 quite drfficult to contemplate what a case will involve before appointment, we have gathered information to
work out average time required to complete similar work for this type of appointment

The fee estimate for time costs has been proposed using average data from this review This forms the basis of our time
costs projection

This forecast 1s based upon the firm’s palicy in relation to the projection of fees for this type of insolvency Calculations
have been made using specific details of the case such as the type of realisations, number of creditors and the anticipated
duration of the case prior to closure

Fees Charged on Fixed Fee Basis

Fixed fees are per matter For example correspondence with creditors may be charged at a fixed rate of £50 per creditor
per annum, similarly employees, directors, shareholders may all be charged on a fixed cost basis per annum Any costs
shown for these fees should not usually change from that guide provided

Fees on a Percentage Basis

Where it is intended that fees be drawn on a percentage basis, for example the realisation of assets, or the distributton of
funds, these fees can only be calculated on the amount of funds to be dealt with This final fee may therefore be lower
than that information provided in our guide or indeed not at all

Contingent Fees

Contingent fees {where applicable} are those which are only payable on the recovery of a windfall and the later distribution
to creditors where a dvidend can be paid All cantingent fees, whather far the recovery of a windfall or contingent asset

are fixed at 20%

All future distributions are to be charged at 10%, irrespective of whether the initial forecast shows a distnbution to be
payable

Fee Baslis
In order to simplify imformation, the basis for post appointment fee shail simply be referred to as our Fee Policy
Staff

Each member of staff involved with the case will time charge on an indmidual basis The hourly cost of each member of
staff shall be calculated in accordance with therr experience and resultant grade within the practice




In view of the comptexity of the work involved, it is not practice policy to use sub contractors, however we reserve the rght
to do so should the case require Details of any sub contractor used and the reasons why shall be provided within the
respective statutory report SIP 9 detail

VAT

Services provided by Insclvency practitioners are subject to VAT, except when acting as Nominee or Supervisor of an
estate

Qur fees will be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate

Where the case 1s not registered for VAT, VAT shall be shown as an irrecoverable expense of the estate
Disbursements

Every case dealt with will incur expenses in addition to fees

Expenses will cover a number of areas, such as advertising, insolvency practitioner Insurance and legal fees

Where the Office Holder or his firm pays these out of their own funds (e g the firm’s office account} these will be classed
as Disbursements The Office Holder 1s required to explain the amount and nature of such disbursements whenever a
formal abstract of accounts 1s produced

Regulations require that we separate category 1 and 2 disbursements for your information An explanation of which 1s as
follows

Category 1 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements are expenses directly attributable to the case, where exact costs can be ascertained and

recharged without profit These can, but are not imited to, include insolvency bonds, advertising, company searches, post
redirection orders, postage, external rcom hire, external storage as well as public transport and accommodation costs
incurred by staff whilst attending to the administration of the estate

Category 2 Dishursements

Category 2 disbursements are additional overheads that relate to the estate but are erther not directly attributable to it, or
the exact cost 15 not ascertalnable and therefore cannot be precisely recharged These expenses include, inter airs,
stationery, photocopying and storage costs

Any authorised category 2 disbursements which have been charged shall be shown in the statutory abstract of accounts

The following are a current schedule of category 2 disbursements which may ® pe charged by Lucas Johnson

+  Mileage shall be recharged at 50pence per mile

+  Destruction of boxes shall be recovered as a category 1 expense, and

«  Storage of books and records at £30 per box per annum

*  Fixed charge for the Issue of each circular at £10 per relevant party per annum

*  Internal meeting room (where required) charged at £50 per hour or part thereof

{(*} Lucas Johnson does not ordinarily recover all category 2 disbursements, but reserves the right to do so, where such
disbursements are substantial and appropriate sanction has been obtained

The following items of expenditure will narmatly be treated as general office overheads by the Office Holder and will not
be charged to the case

+  Telephone and facsimile

*  Printing and photocopying

s Stationery

*  Email addresses or telephone numbers set up and used exclusively for the case

*  Destruction of boxes

Disclosure of Use of Connected Parties

Please note that where It s necessary to use the services of an external agent who is associated to the Office Holder's
business by way of common directors andfor sharehoiders, 1t 15 advised by law, that this shown as a category 2
disbursement Kindly note that no additional profit element will be charged in regard to these services, if apphcable At the
effective date of this policy, the Office Holder had no connection with any external agent




Charge Qut Rates

A table of current hourly charge out rates are provided below

Charges for usual cases (€)
Partner/Director/Consultant 350
Manager/Senior Manager 250-275
Assistant Manager 225
Administrator/Senior Administrator 150-200
Cashier™ 100
Jumior and Support Staff 100

A table of hourly charge cut rates prior to 31 December 2015 provided below

Charges for usual cases (E)
Partner/Director/Consultant 300
Manager/Senior Manager 200-250
Assistant Manager 190
Administrator/Senior Administrator 125-175
Cashier™ 75
Juruor and Support Staff 75

(#) Please note that ime charged by our cashiers relates only to accaunting matters relevant to the case

The basis upon which the Office Holder determines the appropriate charge out rate on the complexity of the case is
detalled in the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees, available to download from our company website or by
emai from this office

Further, the Office Holder reserves the nght to uphft both the hourly rates and category 2 disbursements periodically
without further recourse to the creditars By law, such increases must be disclosed to creditors within each statutary
report

Support Staff

In an effort to minimise costs to the case, it is necessary to use support staff to undertake certain matters Support staff
time is charged in the same manner as technical staff on the rates outlined above

Recording of Fees

Time 15 formally recorded in prescnibed categories in umits of 6 minutes All units of time properly spent, shall be recorded
on a formal time management system and retained throughout appontment, wrrespective of the basis of fees

Reporting of Fees

All reports and correspondence detailing fees incurred and indeed drawn will provide the legal basis upon which fees have
been incurred and from whom sanction was given in relation to those fees

Such information shall be contatned within statutory progress reports and be in the prescribed form When providing such
a report, under existing insolvency regulations, creditors are able to request further and better particulars of fees and

disbursements where they believe further explanation 1s required

The exact basis of how requisite members and creditors may request such information will be attached with each statutory
progress report subsequently issued

Code of Ethics

1 am required to advise you at the earliest opportunity, that | am bound by the Code of Ethics of my regulator ICAEW




